and matters of signifi cant judgment. Changes in assumptions could signifi cantly affect the estimates.

It is not practicable to estimate the fair value of investments in unlisted stock because of the lack of market price and diffi culty in estimating
fair value without incurring excessive cost. The carrying amounts of these investments as of March 31, 2011 and 2010 were ¥13,013 million
($156,783 thousand) and ¥15,532 million, which included investments in affi liated companies of ¥11,313 million ($136,301 thousand ) and
¥13,839 million, respectively.

22. LEASES

Lessee
All leased assets under fi nance leases are capitalized, except for lease agreements entered into on or before March 31, 2008. For lease
agreements entered into on or before March 31, 2008, fi nance leases without legal title transfer at the end of the lease term are still account-
ed for as operating leases.

For the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, lease payments of ¥901 million ($10,855 thousand) and ¥1,080 million, respectively, under
fi nance leases accounted for as operating leases were included in earnings. On a pro forma basis, leased property, lease obligation and the
related expenses with assumed capitalization of such fi nance leases are as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2011 2010 2011

Leased property:
 At cost ¥ 4,761 ¥ 5,407 $ 57,361
 Less accumulated depreciation (3,140) (2,988) (37,831)
 Less accumulated impairment losses (1,110) (1,685) (13,373)
 Net book value ¥   511 ¥   734 $   6,157
Depreciation expenses ¥   223 ¥   375 $   2,687
Impairment losses  —  —  —

Lease obligation:
 Within one year ¥   762 ¥   904 $   9,181
 After one year 674 1,377 8,120
 Total ¥ 1,436 ¥ 2,281 $ 17,301
Interest expense ¥   54 ¥   77 $   651

Leased property, mainly machinery, vehicles and tools, is depreciated over the lease term by the straight-line method with no residual value.
Excess of total lease payments over the assumed acquisition costs is regarded as assumed interest payable and is allocated to each period
using the interest method.

The Company has several non-cancelable operating lease agreements. Lease obligation under these non-cancelable operating leases as of
March 31, 2011 is as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2011 2011

Within one year ¥   575 $  6,928
After one year 2,189 26,373
Total ¥2,764 $33,301